

No. 19-5921

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MARIE MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA G. NOURI
2526 Holmes
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 875-0448

KELLEY J. HENRY*
CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
AMY D. HARWELL
ASST. CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Two Tiers of Justice? The government fails to address the constitutional inequities presented	2
A. The undisputed facts demonstrate the need for certiorari	2
B. BIO ignores the tension between <i>Gonzales-Lopez</i> and <i>Morris v. Slappy</i>	4
C. The lower courts are split	5
D. No default occurred. Government's argument is a red herring	11
III. The government's suggestion that the right to counsel is not fundamental and the deprivation thereof not entitled to due process protections is indefensible	13
IV. Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	6
<i>Davis v. Cain</i> , 662 So.2d 453 (La. 1995)	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	7
<i>Drumgo v. Superior Court</i> , 506 P.2d 1007 (Cal. 1973)	9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	9
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 786 (Cal. 1977)	8
<i>Magana v. Superior Court</i> , 231 Cal. Rptr. 3d 882 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	13
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	4,5
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	1
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 91 P.3d 939 (Cal. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Sacher v. Sacher</i> , 2019 WL 2337393 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	10
<i>Smith v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 68 Cal.2d 547 (1967)	9
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	passim

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153 (1988) 6, 10

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2253 14

28 U.S.C. § 2255 7, 13

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 14 2
